

## Public Hearing on Proposed Revocable Consents – Wednesday, April 29, 2009

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to law, that the following proposed revocable consents, have been scheduled for a public hearing by the New York City Department of Transportation. The hearing will be held at 40 Worth Street, Room 814 commencing at 2:00 p.m. on Wednesday, April 29, 2009. Interested parties can obtain copies of proposed agreements or request sign-language interpreters (with at least seven days prior notice) at 40 Worth Street, 9<sup>th</sup> Floor South, New York, NY 10013, or by calling (212) 442-8040.

- #1** In the matter of a proposed revocable consent authorizing Mr. and Mrs. S. Graham to continue to maintain and use a stoop and a fenced-in area on the south sidewalk of East 78<sup>th</sup> Street, west of Madison Avenue, in the Borough of Manhattan. The proposed revocable consent is for a term of ten years from July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2018 and provides, among other terms and conditions, for compensation payable to the City according to the following schedule:

From the Approval Date to June 30, 2018 - \$25/per annum

the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of \$5,000, and the filing of an insurance policy in the minimum amount of \$250,000/\$1,000,000 for bodily injury and property damage for each occurrence in the aggregate amount of \$100,000.

- #2** In the matter of a proposed revocable consent authorizing The New York and Presbyterian Hospitals, Inc. to continue to maintain and use a tunnel under and across Fort Washington Avenue, south of West 168<sup>th</sup> Street, in the Borough of Manhattan. The proposed revocable consent is for a term of ten years from July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2018 and provides, among other terms and conditions, for compensation payable to the City according to the following schedule:

For the period July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009 - \$15,057  
For the period July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010 - \$15,496  
For the period July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011 - \$15,935  
For the period July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012 - \$16,374  
For the period July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013 - \$16,813  
For the period July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014 - \$17,252  
For the period July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015 - \$17,691  
For the period July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016 - \$18,130  
For the period July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017 - \$18,569  
For the period July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018 - \$19,008

the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of \$19,000, and the filing of an insurance policy in the minimum amount of \$1,250,000/\$5,000,000 for bodily injury and property damage for each occurrence in the aggregate amount of \$1,000,000.

- #3** In the matter of a proposed revocable consent authorizing The Trustees of Columbia University in the City of New York to continue to maintain and use three transformer vaults and a conduit, together with a manhole, under the south sidewalk of West 120<sup>th</sup> Street, east of Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan. The proposed revocable consent is for a term of ten years from July 1, 2009 to

June 30, 2019 and provides, among other terms and conditions, for compensation payable to the City according to the following schedule:

For the period July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010 - \$20,058  
For the period July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011 - \$20,642  
For the period July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012 - \$21,226  
For the period July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013 - \$21,810  
For the period July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014 - \$22,394  
For the period July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015 - \$22,978  
For the period July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016 - \$12,562  
For the period July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017 - \$24,146  
For the period July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018 - \$24,730  
For the period July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019 - \$25,314

the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of \$25,400, and the filing of an insurance policy in the minimum amount of \$250,000/\$1,000,000 for bodily injury and property damage for each occurrence in the aggregate amount of \$100,000.

**#4** In the matter of a proposed revocable consent authorizing Sprint Communications Company L.P. to continue to maintain and use conduits in West 15<sup>th</sup> Street, West 16<sup>th</sup> Street, Eighth Avenue and Ninth Avenue, and cables in the existing facilities of the Empire City Subway Company (Limited), in the Borough of Manhattan. The proposed revocable consent is for a term of ten years from July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2019 and provides, among other terms and conditions, for compensation payable to the City according to the following schedule:

For the period July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010 - \$150,319  
For the period July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011 - \$154,697  
For the period July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012 - \$159,075  
For the period July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013 - \$163,453  
For the period July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014 - \$167,831  
For the period July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015 - \$172,209  
For the period July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016 - \$176,587  
For the period July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017 - \$180,965  
For the period July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018 - \$185,343  
For the period July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019 - \$189,721

the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of \$189,800, and the filing of an insurance policy in the minimum amount of \$250,000/\$1,000,000 for bodily injury and property damage for each occurrence in the aggregate amount of \$100,000.

**#5** In the matter of a proposed revocable consent authorizing Grand Millennium Condominium to continue to maintain and use an electrical conduit under and along the west sidewalk of Broadway, south of West 67<sup>th</sup> Street, and under and along the south sidewalk of West 67<sup>th</sup> Street, west of Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan. The proposed revocable consent is for a term of ten years from July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2018 and provides, among other terms and conditions, for compensation payable to the City according to the following schedule:

For the period July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009 - \$2,761  
For the period July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010 - \$2,841  
For the period July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011 - \$2,921  
For the period July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012 - \$3,001  
For the period July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013 - \$3,081  
For the period July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014 - \$3,161  
For the period July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015 - \$3,241  
For the period July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016 - \$3,321  
For the period July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017 - \$3,401  
For the period July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018 - \$3,481

the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of \$3,500, and the filing of an insurance policy in the minimum amount of \$250,000/\$1,000,000 for bodily injury and property damage for each occurrence in the aggregate amount of \$100,000.

- #6** In the matter of a proposed revocable consent authorizing New York University to continue to maintain and use a conduit under and across Stuyvesant Street, north of East 9<sup>th</sup> Street, a conduit under and across Cooper Square, north of East 4<sup>th</sup> Street, and cables in the existing facilities of the Empire City Subway Company (Limited), in the Borough of Manhattan. The proposed revocable consent is for a term of ten years from July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2019 and provides, among other terms and conditions, for compensation payable to the City according to the following schedule:

For the period July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010 - \$15,643  
For the period July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011 - \$16,099  
For the period July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012 - \$16,655  
For the period July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013 - \$17,011  
For the period July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014 - \$17,467  
For the period July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015 - \$17,923  
For the period July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016 - \$18,379  
For the period July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017 - \$18,835  
For the period July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018 - \$19,291  
For the period July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019 - \$19,747

the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of \$15,200, and the filing of an insurance policy in the minimum amount of \$250,000/\$1,000,000 for bodily injury and property damage for each occurrence in the aggregate amount of \$100,000.

- #7** In the matter of a proposed modification revocable consent authorizing New York University to construct, maintain and use the additional conduits under and across Washington Place, west of Mercer Street, under and across Mercer Street, north of Washington Place, and under and across Washington Place, east of Mercer Street, in the Borough of Manhattan. The proposed modification revocable consent is for the period from the Date of Approval by the Mayor to June 30, 2009 is increased by \$10,059 per annum and thereafter annual compensation shall be based on the following schedule:

For the period July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010 - \$35,601

the filing of an insurance policy in the minimum amount of \$250,000/\$1,000,000 for bodily injury and property damage for each occurrence in the aggregate amount of \$100,000.